

Supreme Court No: S255839

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re CADEN C., A Persons Coming)	Court of Appeal Nos.
Under the Juvenile Court Law.)	A153925, A154042
_____)	
)	
SAN FRANCISCO HUMAN)	San Francisco County No.
SERVICES AGENCY,)	JD15-3034
Plaintiff and Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
CHRISTINE C. et al,)	
Defendants and Respondents;)	
)	
CADEN C., a Minor,)	
Appellant.)	
_____)	

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

HONORABLE MONICA WILEY, JUDGE PRESIDING

REPLY TO ANSWERS TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

NICOLE WILLIAMS (SBN 203006)
Attorney at Law
4790 Irvine Blvd., Suite 105, #263
Irvine, CA 92620
(949) 230-9775
Williams203006@gmail.com

Attorney for Respondent, CHRISTINE C.
By appointment of the Court of Appeal
under the First District Appellate Project,
Independent Case System

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

REPLY 4

PREFATORY STATEMENT 5

ARGUMENT 5

 I. REVIEW BY THIS COURT IS NECESSARY 5

 II. PETITIONERS HAVE NOT MISCHARACTERIZED
 THE HOLDING OF THE OPINION OR ITS IMPACT
 ON DEPENDENCY LAW. 7

 III. A PARENT’S COMPLIANCE WITH COURT-ORDERED
 REUNIFICATION SERVICES AND THE DEGREE TO
 WHICH THE PARENT AMELIORATED THE CAUSES OF
 THE CHILD’S DEPENDENCY SHOULD NOT BE A
 CONSIDERATION IN DETERMINING WHETHER OR NOT
 THE BENEFICIAL PARENT-CHILD RELATIONSHIP
 EXCEPTION TO ADOPTION APPLIES BECAUSE
 INCLUDING SUCH A CONSIDERATION IS INCONSISTENT
 WITH THE PURPOSE OF THE EXCEPTION AND RENDERS
 THE EXCEPTION MEANINGLESS. 9

CONCLUSION..... 12

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Amber M.</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 681	9, 10
<i>In re Autumn H.</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 567	10
<i>In re Brandon C.</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 1530.	10
<i>In re Breanna S.</i> (2017) 8 Cal.App.5th 636	8, 11
<i>In re Caden C.</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 87	4
<i>In re E.T.</i> (2018) 31 Cal.App.5th 68.	10
<i>In re Marcelo B.</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 635	8, 10
<i>In re Marilyn H.</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 295	6
<i>In re Noah G.</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 1292	8, 10, 11
<i>In re R.T.</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 622.	11
<i>In re Sade C.</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 952.	6
<i>Lassiter v. Department of Social Services</i> (1981) 452 U.S. 18.	6
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 745	6
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 366.26, subd. (c)(1)(B)(i)	6
 <u>RULES OF COURT</u>	
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500(b)(1)	5
